

- TO: Honorable Mayor & Members of the Fort Lauderdale City Commission
- **FROM**: Lee Feldman, ICMA-CM, City Manager
- DATE: October 1, 2013
- TITLE: Motion to approve Work Order No. 1 in the amount of \$234,739.28 Work Order No. 2 in the amount of \$45,000.00, and Work Order No. 3 in the amount of \$88,148.00 under the Annual Utilities Restoration Contract with Molloy Bros. Inc.,– Project 11857

Recommendation

It is recommended that the City Commission approve Work Order No. 1 in the amount of \$234,739.28, Work Order No. 2 in the amount of \$45,000.00, and Work Order No. 3 in the amount of \$88,148.00 under the Annual Utilities Restoration Contract with Molloy Bros. Inc., project 11857.

Background

In compliance with Section 2-179(5) of the Code of Ordinances, all work orders under any annual contract in a cumulative amount over \$25,000 must be brought back to the City Commission for approval.

The Annual Utilities Restoration Contract provides the City with the ability to complete utility system repairs that are beyond the capability or capacity of City crews and equipment. The contract was renewed by the City Commission on August 20th, 2013, in the not to exceed amount of \$749,830.00 for the contract. Work orders are assigned only on an as-needed, per available funds basis. The contract sum is not a guarantee of the amount of work that will be issued.

Work Order No. 1, located in the Home Beautiful area in northwest Fort Lauderdale, in the amount of \$234,739.28, is for the construction of 6 inch plasticized polyvinyl chloride (PVC) sanitary sewer laterals to serve new housing construction by the City of Fort Lauderdale Housing Authority. The work includes excavating to expose the 10 inch vitrified clay pipe (VCP) sewer mains located in the middle of the streets, construction of the new 6 inch lateral pipes, i.e. laterals to service the adjacent property, and restoring the roadway.

Work Order No. 2, located at 2100 Northwest 62nd Street, in the amount of \$45,000.00, is for the restoration of a collapsed 12 inch VCP sanitary sewer pipe. The collapse has allowed the surrounding soil to leach into the pipe and create a sink-hole at the road surface. The work includes excavation, cutting and repairing the sewer main, backfilling, restoration of the roadway, and asphalt milling for new work to match roadway grades. As the repair is located on a major east-west Broward County collector road, extensive Maintenance of Traffic (MOT) arrangements will be required. For this reason, Broward County requires the work to be done over a weekend.

Work Order No. 3, located off Southeast 6th Street, east of Andrews Ave., in the amount of \$88,148.00, is for construction of three 6 inch PVC sanitary sewer laterals to service the new Broward County courthouse currently under construction. The work includes excavation to expose the sewer main, construction of new laterals, backfilling, roadway restoration, asphalt milling, and site restoration of curbs, gutter, and sidewalk.

Resource Impact

There is a fiscal impact to the City in the amount of \$367,887.28 for the work orders and \$62,540.84 for associated, estimated engineering fees.

FISCAL								
YEAR	FUND	SUBFUND	FUND NAME	INDEX#	INDEX NAME	SUBOBJECT #	SUBOBJECT NAME	AMOUNT
			Water and					
			Sewer					
			General					
			Capital		Annual Utilities			
2014	454	01	Projects	P11857.454	Restoration Contract	6599	Construction	\$367,887.28
		ľ	Water and					
			Sewer					
			General					
			Capital		Annual Utilities			
2014	454	01	Projects	P11857.454	Restoration Contract	6501	Force Account	\$62,540.84
							TOTAL	\$430,428.12

Related CAMs: #13-0722

Attachments: Exhibit 1 – Work Order No. 1 Exhibit 2 – Work Order No. 2 Exhibit 3 – Work Order No. 3

Prepared by: Talal Abi-Karam, P.E., Assistant Public Works Director – Engineering

Department Director: Hardeep Anand, P.E., Public Works